legislature amended the Right to Farm Act, limiting future nuisance recoveries to declines 

in a property’s market value.  See N.C. Sess. Laws 2017-11, codified at N.C. Gen. Stat. § 

106-702.  The state had also generally capped punitive awards per plaintiff at “three times 

the amount of compensatory damages or two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 

whichever is greater.”  N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1D-25(b).  In passing these laws, the state 

legislature acted within its constitutional police powers.   

1 While it is of course true that amicus briefs were not part of the jury’s 

consideration, they align in this case to an exceptional extent with the extensive trial